

AmFin Financial Corporation and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2023

Cohen & Co

cohencpa.com

AMFIN FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REVIEW REPORT	2
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET	
September 30, 2023	3
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME	
Year ended September 30, 2023	4
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	
Year ended September 30, 2023	5
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	
Year ended September 30, 2023	6
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	7 - 13
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
Consolidating Balance Sheet	
September 30, 2023	14
Consolidating Statement of Income	
Year ended September 30, 2023	15

Board of Directors
AmFin Financial Corporation and Subsidiaries

We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated financial statements of AmFin Financial Corporation and Subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2023, and the related consolidated statements of income, shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management's financial data and making inquiries of company management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the consolidated financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

Accountant's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications that should be made to the consolidated financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion.

We are required to be independent of AmFin Financial Corporation and Subsidiaries and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our review.

Accountant's Conclusion

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying consolidated financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Supplementary Information

The supplementary information included in the accompanying consolidating balance sheet and consolidating statement of income is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from, and relates directly to, the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The supplementary information has been subjected to the review procedures applied in our review of the basic consolidated financial statements. We are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the supplementary information. We have not audited the supplementary information and do not express an opinion on such information.

Cleveland, Ohio
December 22, 2023



Consolidated Balance Sheet
September 30, 2023

Assets**Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash in financial institutions	\$	169,211
Money market investments		2,692,075
U.S. Treasury bills		2,188,406

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents		5,049,692
----------------------------------------	--	------------------

Investments

Investment held to maturity - net of valuation allowance of \$1,471,960		150
Partnerships - net of valuation allowance of \$1,190,900		40,806,984

Total Investments		40,807,134
--------------------------	--	-------------------

Other Assets

Prepaid expenses		18,750
Deferred tax asset - net		127,135,600
Valuation allowance for deferred tax asset		(127,135,600)

Total Other Assets		18,750
---------------------------	--	---------------

Total Assets	\$	45,875,576
---------------------	----	-------------------

Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity**Liabilities**

Accrued expenses and other liabilities	\$	23,750
----------------------------------------	----	--------

Total Liabilities		23,750
--------------------------	--	---------------

Shareholders' Equity

Common stock, no par value - shares authorized 207,500; issued 207,245 shares; outstanding 161,421 shares		1,036,225
Retained earnings		125,093,811
Treasury stock, at cost - 45,824 shares		(80,278,210)

Total Shareholders' Equity		45,851,826
-----------------------------------	--	-------------------

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$	45,875,576
---------------------------------------------------	----	-------------------

See Independent Accountants' Review Report and notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Income
September 30, 2023

Equity in Earnings of Partnerships		
Equity in earnings of partnerships before provision for valuation allowance	\$	159,244
Provision for valuation allowance		24,500
Total Equity in Earnings of Partnerships		183,744
Interest and Dividend Income		585,413
Operating Income		769,157
Operating Expenses		
Professional fees		424,715
Insurance expense		150,000
Other expenses		7,585
Total Operating Expenses		582,300
Net Income	\$	186,857

See Independent Accountants' Review Report and notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Shareholders' Equity
Year ended September 30, 2023

	Number of Shares Outstanding	Common Stock	Retained Earnings	Treasury Stock	Total Shareholders' Equity
Balance, September 30, 2022	161,421	\$ 1,036,225	\$ 124,906,954	\$ (80,278,210)	\$ 45,664,969
Net Income	-	-	186,857	-	186,857
Balance, September 30, 2023	161,421	\$ 1,036,225	\$ 125,093,811	\$ (80,278,210)	\$ 45,851,826

See Independent Accountants' Review Report and notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Year ended September 30, 2023

Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Net income	\$	186,857
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash for operating activities:		
Provision for valuation allowance		(24,500)
Equity in earnings of partnerships		(159,244)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities		(48,864)

Net Cash Used In Operating Activities **(45,751)**

Cash Flows From Investing Activities

Distributions to partners	216,431
Investments in partnerships	(37,000,000)

Net Cash From Investing Activities **(36,783,569)**

Net Increase In Cash and Cash Equivalents **(36,829,320)**

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year 41,879,012

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year **\$ 5,049,692**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. ORGANIZATION AND DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

AmFin Financial Corporation (AmFin or the Company), formerly AmTrust Financial Corporation (AmTrust), was organized under the laws of the State of Ohio in 1977 and operated as the holding company of a consolidated group engaged in various financial services and the parent of AmTrust Bank and its subsidiaries.

AmFin Real Estate Investments, Inc. (AREII), a wholly owned subsidiary of AmFin, presently derives its revenue from limited partnership investments accounted for under the equity method, interest on a money market account, and records the results of operations of its three smaller subsidiaries on the equity method.

AmFin Investments, Inc. (AII), AmFin Management, Inc. (AMI), and AmFin Properties, Inc. (API), wholly owned subsidiaries of AREII, derive their revenue from partnership investments.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

Principles of Consolidation and Variable Interest Entities

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of AmFin and its wholly owned subsidiaries. All significant inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Variable Interest Entities (VIEs) are legal entities that meet certain criteria primarily related to their design and ability to finance their own operations. A VIE is an entity in which either (a) the equity investment at risk is not sufficient to permit the entity to finance its own activities without additional financial support or (b) the voting rights of the equity investors are not proportional to their obligations to absorb the expected losses of the entity or their rights to receive the expected residual returns of the entity. An entity would be required to consolidate a VIE if the company had a controlling financial interest in the VIE. Such an interest would make the entity the primary beneficiary of the VIE.

In October 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) amended Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 810, *Consolidations*. Under the amended guidance, a non-public entity has the option to exempt itself from applying the VIE consolidation model to qualifying common control arrangements. The Company has adopted the accounting alternative offered to non-public entities for common control arrangements. In accordance with this alternative, the Company has not evaluated qualifying entities under the guidance in the VIE subsections of ASC 810.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Certain judgments and estimates are considered in determining the value of investments in limited partnerships, including current economic indicators, changes in demand for residential properties, as well as the timing of expected sales of units. Actual results may differ from these judgments and estimates and could have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition or operating results.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

All highly liquid investments purchased with a maturity of three months or less are considered to be cash equivalents and are carried at cost, plus accrued interest, which approximates fair value.

Cash and cash equivalents are deposited with financial institutions that the Company believes are creditworthy and while balances, at times, may exceed federally insured limits, the Company has never experienced any losses related to these balances.

Investment Securities

Investment securities held to maturity are those that the Company has the ability and intent to hold until maturity and are reported at amortized cost less any valuation allowance.

Equity Method Investments

The Company invests in limited partnerships which are accounted for under the equity method. Under this method, the investment is initially recorded at cost and is subsequently adjusted for contributions, distributions and the Company's share of the profit or loss of the partnership.

The Company's share of the profit or loss of the partnership is shown in the consolidated statement of income.

At each reporting date, the Company determines whether its partnership investment is impaired. If there is evidence, based on estimated discounted future cash flow calculations, that the recoverable amount from the investment is less than its carrying value, the partnership is considered impaired and the consolidated statement of income is charged to establish a valuation allowance to reduce the carrying value of the investment to the expected recoverable amount. If, after a prior recognized impairment, the expected recoverable amount is greater than the carrying value of the partnership, the valuation allowance is reversed.

The Company recorded a provision for a valuation allowance of (\$24,500) for the year ended September 30, 2023.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Revenue and Expense Recognition

Revenues consist principally of the Company's share of the annual profits and losses from partnership investments and to a lesser extent, from interest and dividends earned from U.S. Treasury securities, money market funds, and other marketable securities.

Income Taxes

The Company is subject to the income tax laws of the U.S., its states and municipalities. These tax laws are complex and subject to different interpretations by the taxpayer and the relevant governmental taxing authorities.

Deferred income taxes are determined using the balance sheet method. Deferred taxes are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the consolidated financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates that will apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized as income or expense in the period that includes the enactment date.

The Company regularly reviews the carrying amount of its deferred tax assets to determine if the establishment of a valuation allowance is necessary. If based on the available evidence, it is more likely than not that all or a portion of the Company's deferred tax assets will not be realized in future periods, a deferred tax valuation allowance is established. Consideration is given to various positive and negative factors that could affect the realization of the deferred tax assets. In evaluating this available evidence, management considers, among other things, historical financial performance, expectation of future earnings, length of statutory carryforward periods, experience with operating tax loss and tax credit carryforwards which may expire unused, tax planning strategies and timing of reversals of temporary differences. The Company's evaluation is based on current tax laws as well as management's expectations of future performance.

The Company initially recognizes tax positions in the consolidated financial statements when it is more likely than not that the position will be sustained upon examination by the tax authorities. Such tax positions are initially and subsequently measured as the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement with the tax authority assuming full knowledge of the position and all relevant facts. In establishing a provision for income tax expense, the Company makes judgments and interpretations about the application of these inherently complex tax laws within the framework of existing GAAP. The Company recognizes interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions as a component of provision for income taxes. As of and during the year ended September 30, 2023, the Company did not have a liability for unrecognized tax positions.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Recent Accounting Policies

In June 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2016-13, *Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments* (Topic 326), which requires measurement and recognition of expected credit losses for financial assets. The update impacts financial assets that are not accounted for at fair value through net income. This update is effective for the Company's annual reporting period effective October 1, 2023. The Company is currently evaluating the potential impact of the guidance on its consolidated financial statements.

3. INVESTMENT SECURITIES

Investment securities consist of 2,000 preferred shares of ALESCO Preferred Funding III, Ltd., the issuer of certain fixed and floating rate notes secured by a portfolio of collateral debt securities. The collateral debt securities, designed to provide the source of repayment for the notes, consist of capital securities, subordinated notes and preferred securities issued by holding companies of banks, thrifts, their trust subsidiaries or other depository institutions. Proceeds from the collateral debt securities cannot be distributed to the holders of the preferred shares until all of the notes have been paid in full and costs and expenses satisfied. Any remaining collateral securing the notes will be liquidated in April 2034, at which time any final proceeds will be available for distributions to the holders of the preferred shares. The Company has provided a valuation allowance to reduce the carrying value of the investment due to impairment of the collateral debt securities.

4. PARTNERSHIP INVESTMENTS

The Company held investments in the following limited partnerships totaling \$42,400,984 at September 30, 2023. The majority of the partnerships are involved in investing in residential real estate activities and maintain their books on a calendar year basis. Accordingly, the equity in earnings of the limited partnerships recorded by the Company is for the partnership year ended December 31, 2022. This is consistent with FASB ASC 323, *Investments – Equity Method and Joint Ventures*, as the Company has consistently reported a year lag as a result of the December 31, 2022, financial statements being the most recent available financial statements provided by the investees to the Company.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. PARTNERSHIP INVESTMENTS (Continued)

The Company evaluates its partnership investments for impairment at each reporting date. At September 30, 2023, a valuation allowance for investments considered to be impaired is shown below.

Partnership Name	% Interest	Cumulative Capital		Investment Balance	Valuation Allowance	Investment Balance - Net
		Contributions	Distributions			
Boynton 441 Development LP	49.2	\$67,596,672	\$ 87,024,271	\$ 1,456,346	\$ (442,000)	\$ 1,014,346
Hyder Development LP	49.2	45,066,293	72,330,430	1,206,307	(576,000)	630,307
Canyon Commercial LP	23.9	6,746,785	6,257,720	2,116,390	-	2,116,390
Estero Palm LP	28.5	35,000,000	-	35,027,946	-	35,027,946
Lexin AmFin Real Estate Partners, LP	19.5	7,910,000	2,321,199	525,063	(493,000)	32,063
Other	Various	<u>7,738,124</u>	<u>8,953,005</u>	<u>2,068,932</u>	<u>(83,000)</u>	<u>1,985,932</u>
		<u>\$170,057,874</u>	<u>\$176,886,625</u>	<u>\$ 42,400,984</u>	<u>\$ (1,594,000)</u>	<u>\$ 40,806,984</u>

The combined summarized statement of income and statement of net assets information for equity method investments at year ended December 31, 2022, are as follows:

Combined Statement of Income	<u>\$ 8,074</u>
Combined Statement of Net Assets	
Total cash	\$ 1,068,765
Total US Treasury bills	25,996,654
Total other assets	850,010
Total other investments	<u>17,778,971</u>
Total combined assets	\$ 45,694,400
Total liabilities	<u>37,500</u>
Partners' capital accounts	<u>\$ 45,656,900</u>

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Management services were provided to the Company by Midwest Management Services, LLC (Midwest). One of the Company's directors is the son-in-law of a managing member of Midwest and another director is the son of another managing member.

Midwest was paid \$5,000 per month for management services and an additional fee for stock transfer services, for a total of \$60,000 for the year ended September 30, 2023. Management services fees are included in professional fees on the Company's consolidated statement of income.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6. INCOME TAXES

The total income tax provision differs from expected amounts computed by applying the applicable statutory federal income tax rate to income before federal income taxes due to the increase in valuation allowance associated with the Company's net operating loss carryforwards offset by partnership permanent differences:

	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percent of Pretax Income</u>
Federal income tax at statutory rates	\$ 39,240	21.00%
Increase in deferred tax valuation allowance	(35,300)	(18.89%)
Partnership permanent differences	<u>(3,940)</u>	<u>(2.11%)</u>
Actual tax benefit	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>-</u>

The net tax effect of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are as follows:

	<u>2023</u>
Deferred tax assets:	
Basis difference on equity investment	\$ 595,524
Basis differences on partnership investments	272,961
Net operating loss carryforward	125,579,647
Capital loss carryforward	331,195
Tax credit carryforwards	361,443
Other	<u>30</u>
Total gross deferred tax assets	127,140,800
Less valuation allowance	<u>(127,135,600)</u>
Deferred tax assets net of valuation allowance	<u>5,200</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:	
Other	<u>(5,200)</u>
Deferred tax liabilities	<u>-</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>\$ -</u>

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6. INCOME TAXES (Continued)

A valuation allowance is established to reduce the deferred tax asset if it is more likely than not that the related tax benefit will not be realized. As of September 30, 2023, the Company had no remaining tax carryback ability and management determined that it was more likely than not that the majority of net deferred tax assets would not be realized due to uncertainties surrounding the timing and amounts of future taxable income.

At September 30, 2023, the Company has federal net operating loss carryforwards of \$597,998,317 in the United States that can be utilized against future taxable income. Substantially all of the net operating loss carryforwards will expire in various years through 2036, with the exception of \$731,391 that may be carried forward indefinitely. In addition, the Company has capital loss carryforwards of \$1,577,119 that will expire in various years through 2025.

The Company files a consolidated federal income tax return. Pursuant to a tax sharing agreement with its subsidiaries, each member's federal income tax liability is computed on a separate return basis determined by applying 21% to taxable income. The Company pays federal income taxes on behalf of the group, as required, and settles the tax obligation on a current basis in accordance with the tax sharing agreement.

7. CONTINGENCIES

In the course of normal operations, the Company is subject to various claims and assessments, including those related to the various taxing authorities, and is not currently involved in litigation. At this time, management is unaware of any material claims and/or assessments and believes the ultimate resolution of any unasserted claims and/or assessments will not have a material adverse impact on the Company's business or financial position.

8. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

In August 2023, the Company offered to purchase up to 5,500 of its Common Shares at a price of \$185.00 per Common Share. The offer was set to expire on September 13, 2023, but the Board of Directors extended the expiration date to October 13, 2023. The Company ultimately purchased 155 shares reducing the outstanding Common Shares from 161,421 to 161,266 and increased the Treasury Stock Shares from 45,824 to 45,979.

Management has evaluated subsequent events through December 22, 2023, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

Consolidating Balance Sheet
September 30, 2023

	AmFin Financial Corporation	AmFin Real Estate Investments Inc.	AmFin Investments Inc.	AmFin Properties Inc.	AmFin Management Inc.	Eliminations	Consolidated
Cash and Cash Equivalents							
Cash in financial institutions	\$ 27,954	\$ 100	\$ 6,426	\$ 134,663	\$ 68	\$ -	\$ 169,211
Money market Investments	2,448,360	243,715	-	-	-	-	2,692,075
U.S. Treasury bills	2,188,406	-	-	-	-	-	2,188,406
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents	4,664,720	243,815	6,426	134,663	68	-	5,049,692
Investments							
Held to maturity - net of valuation allowance of \$1,471,950	-	150	-	-	-	-	150
Partnerships - net of valuation allowance of \$1,190,900	-	40,779,455	(4,534)	32,063	-	-	40,806,984
Investment in and advances to consolidated subsidiaries	41,192,106	(34,344,229)	4,291	87,608	44	(6,939,820)	-
Total Investments	41,192,106	6,435,376	(243)	119,671	44	(6,939,820)	40,807,134
Other Assets							
Prepaid expenses	18,750	-	-	-	-	-	18,750
Due from Affiliates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax asset - net	117,941,900	8,955,500	8,600	227,900	1,700	-	127,135,600
Valuation allowance for deferred tax asset	(117,941,900)	(8,955,500)	(8,600)	(227,900)	(1,700)	-	(127,135,600)
Total Other Assets	18,750	-	-	-	-	-	18,750
Total Assets	\$ 45,875,576	\$ 6,679,191	\$ 6,183	\$ 254,334	\$ 112	\$ (6,939,820)	\$ 45,875,576
Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity							
Liabilities							
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	\$ 23,750	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,750
Total Liabilities	\$ 23,750	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,750
Shareholders' Equity							
Common stock, no par value - shares authorized 207,500; issued 207,245 shares; outstanding 161,421 shares	1,036,225	500	100	100	100	(800)	1,036,225
Paid-in capital	-	-	196,509	5,200,722	-	(5,397,231)	-
Retained earnings	125,093,811	6,678,691	(190,426)	(4,946,488)	12	(1,541,789)	125,093,811
Treasury stock, at cost - 45,824 shares	(80,278,210)	-	-	-	-	-	(80,278,210)
Total Shareholders' Equity	45,851,826	6,679,191	6,183	254,334	112	(6,939,820)	45,851,826
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 45,875,576	\$ 6,679,191	\$ 6,183	\$ 254,334	\$ 112	\$ (6,939,820)	\$ 45,875,576

See Independent Accountants' Review Report and notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidating Statement of Income
Year Ended September 30, 2023

	AmFin Financial Corporation	AmFin Real Estate Investments Inc.	AmFin Investments Inc.	AmFin Properties Inc.	AmFin Management Inc.	Eliminations	Consolidated
Equity in Earnings of Subsidiaries and Partnerships							
Equity in earnings of subsidiaries and partnerships before provision for valuation allowance	\$ 150,807	\$ 160,315	\$ (2,837)	\$ (2,427)	\$ -	\$ (146,614)	\$ 159,244
Provision for valuation allowance	-	24,500	-	-	-	-	24,500
Total Equity in Earnings of Subsidiaries and Partnerships	150,807	184,815	(2,837)	(2,427)	-	(146,614)	183,744
Interest and Dividend Income	585,344	69	-	-	-	-	585,413
Gain on Investment Securities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Operating Income	736,151	184,884	(2,837)	(2,427)	-	(146,614)	769,157
Operating Expenses							
Professional fees	424,715	-	-	-	-	-	424,715
Insurance expense	150,000	-	-	-	-	-	150,000
Other expenses	7,505	-	10	10	60	-	7,585
Total Operating Expenses	582,220	-	10	10	60	-	582,300
Net Income Before Income Taxes	153,931	184,884	(2,847)	(2,437)	(60)	(146,614)	186,857
Income Tax (Benefit) Expense	(32,926)	34,077	(599)	(539)	(13)	-	-
Net Income	\$ 186,857	\$ 150,807	\$ (2,248)	\$ (1,898)	\$ (47)	\$ (146,614)	\$ 186,857

See Independent Accountants' Review Report and notes to the consolidated financial statements.